
 

 
Eastbourne Borough Council 

Constitution 
 

 

 

The following are sections of the Constitution: 
  
PART 1 - SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION. 
  
1 Summary and Explanation  (Pages 3 - 8) 

  
PART 2 - ARTICLES OF THE CONSTITUTION. 
  
2 Articles of the Constitution  (Pages 9 - 42) 

  
PART 3 - RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS. 
  
 (a) Contents  (Pages 43 - 44) 

  
 (b) Council and committees  (Pages 45 - 70) 

  
 (c) Leader, Cabinet and Cabinet Members  (Pages 71 - 76) 

  
 (d) Scheme of delegations  (Pages 77 - 134) 

  
 (e) Councillors  (Pages 135 - 140) 

  
 (f) Mayor  (Pages 141 - 142) 

  
PART 4 - PROCEDURE RULES 
  
 (a) Council Procedure Rules  (Pages 143 - 166) 

  
 (b) Access to information rules  (Pages 167 - 178) 

  
 (c) Budget and Policy Framework  (Pages 179 - 186) 

  
 (d) Cabinet Procedure  (Pages 187 - 192) 

  
 (e) Scrutiny Procedure Rules  (Pages 193 - 210) 

  
 (f) Appointments  (Pages 211 - 214) 

  
 (g) Financial Procedure Rules  (Pages 215 - 258) 

  
 (h) Contract Procedure Rules  (Pages 259 - 284) 

  
 (i) Officer Employment Procedure Rules  (Pages 285 - 292) 

  
 (j) Press and Public Procedure  (Pages 293 - 294) 

  



 

 

 (k) Petitions Scheme  (Pages 295 - 302) 
  

PART 5 - CODES AND PROTOCOLS 
  
 (a) General Principles  (Pages 305 - 306) 

  
 (b) Members' Code of Conduct  (Pages 307 - 318) 

  
 (c) Officers' Code of Conduct  (Pages 319 - 332) 

  
 (d) Probity in Planning - A local code of practice  (Pages 333 - 346) 

  
 (e) Protocol for Member / Officer Relations  (Pages 347 - 354) 

  
 (f) Complaints against Councillors  (Pages 355 - 356) 

  
 (g) Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 357 - 366) 

  
PART 6 - MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
  
6 Members' Allowance Scheme  (Pages 367 - 380) 

  
PART 7 - STRUCTURE AND MEMBERSHIPS 
  
7 Structure and Memberships  (Pages 381 - 392) 

 
 

Updated: 1 April 2024 

For any further queries regarding the Constitution please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Eastbourne Borough Council Constitution 
Part 1 – Summary and Explanation 

 

 
(Summary and Explanation) Page 1 

 

 

 
Eastbourne Borough Council 
Constitution 

 
Part 1 
 
Summary and Explanation 
 
  

Page 3

Item 1



Eastbourne Borough Council Constitution 
Part 1 – Summary and Explanation 

 

 
(Summary and Explanation) Page 2 

 

1. The Council’s Constitution 
 
Eastbourne Borough Council has agreed a new constitution which sets out how the 
Council operates, how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to 
ensure that these are efficient, transparent and accountable to the people it serves.  
Some of these processes are required by the law, while others are a matter for the 
Council to choose. 
 
The Constitution is divided into 16 Articles which set out the basic rules governing the 
Council’s business.  More detailed procedures and codes of practice are provided in 
the ensuing parts of this Constitution. 
 

2. What’s in the Constitution? 
 
Article 1 of the Constitution commits the Council to exercising all its powers and 
duties in accordance with the law and this constitution in pursuit of the Council’s 
corporate aims and values. 
 
The Corporate Plan 2020-24 identifies the Council’s priority themes and aims for 
2024. 
 
The full Corporate Plan working document can be found online at: http://www.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk/about the councils/corporate-plans/ 
 
The remaining Articles explain the rights of citizens and how the key parts of the 
Council operate.  These are: 
 

• Members of the Council (Article 2). 

• Citizens and the Council (Article 3). 

• The Council (Article 4). 

• Chairing the Council (Article 5). 

• Overview and scrutiny of decisions (Article 6). 

• The Executive (Article 7). 

• Regulatory and other committees (Article 8). 

• Standards (Article 9). 

• Area working arrangements (Article 10). 

• Joint arran
[...]
ugh Council Constitution  
Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution 

(Articles of the Constitution) Page 32 
 

15.03 Changes to the Constitution 

 
a) Review and Approval.   

The Constitution Review Working Party will: 

a. Review sections of the constitution to ensure that they are complete, 

accurate, up to date, clear, lawful and fit for purpose. 

b. Receive and consider requests from the Monitoring Officer, 

Members, the Council or Committees, Directors or Heads of Service 

to review specific parts of the constitution. 

c. Consider recommendations on proposed amendments to sections 

from the constitution from the Monitoring Officer, Members, the 

Council, Committees Directors or Heads of Service. 

d. Make recommendations on proposed amendments to the 

constitution to the Audit and Governance Committee, another 

committee of the Council (where appropriate) or to Cabinet (in 

relation to executive matters) as appropriate depending upon the 

subject matter, and for final recommendations to Full Council.  

 
All changes of substance to the Constitution will be approved by the Full 

Council.   
 

b) Minor or Inconsequential Changes.  

The Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to update the 
Constitution arising from decisions of the Council, or the Executive, or 

where legislation requires a change in wording or terminology, such 
changes to be reported to Councillors. 

 

c) Change from a Leader and Cabinet form of Executive to alternative 
arrangements, or vice versa.   

The Council must take reasonable steps to consult with local electors 
and other interested persons in the area when drawing up proposals. 
 

  

Page 40



Eastbourne Borough Council Constitution  
Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution 

(Articles of the Constitution) Page 33 
 

Article 16 – Suspension, Interpretation and Publication of 
the Constitution 
(updated May 2015) 

 
16.01 Suspension of the Constitution 
 

a) Limit to suspension.   

The Articles of this Cons
[...]
&bcr=1


Eastbourne Borough Council Constitution 
Part 7 – Structure and Memberships 

Updated: August 2023 
 

Part 7, Structure and Memberships, Page 11 

 

HONORARY FREEMEN, HONORARY ALDERMEN AND 
PAST MAYORS - CURRENT LIST 
 
LIST OF HONORARY FREEMEN (in order of conferment): 
The Princess of Wales’ Royal Sussex Regiment (Queens and Royal Hampshire) 
Dame Jane Whiteley (formerly Gow), DBE 
Territorial Army 56 Signal Squadron (V) 
Ms Martina Navratilova 
Mrs Elizabeth Walke 
Marine Joseph Townsend RM 
 
LIST OF HONORARY ALDERMEN (in order of conferment): 
Mr Robert Kirtley (and past Mayor) 
Mrs Janet Grist (and past Mayor) 
Mr Brian Higgins 
Mr Ronald Parsons (and past Mayor) 
Mr Aubrey Vickers (and past Mayor)  
Mrs Barbara Goodall (and past Mayor) 
Mr Bert Leggett (and past Mayor) 
Mr Graham Marsden (and past Mayor) 
Mrs Mary Pooley (and past Mayor)  
Mr David Stevens (and past Mayor) 
Miss Olive Woodall (and past Mayor) 
Mr David Elkin 
Mr Neil Stanley 
Mr John Ungar 
Mrs Sandie Howlett 
 
LIST OF OTHER PAST MAYORS (in order of election): 
Mr Anthony Aldridge 
Councillor Colin Belsey 
Mr Greg Szanto 
Mrs Carolyn Heaps 
Mr Mike Thompson 
Miss Janet Coles 
Mrs Pat Hearn 
Mrs Gill Mattock 
Mr Steve Wallis 
Councillor Pat Rodohan 

 
For details of all former Freemen and Past Mayors of the County Borough of 
Eastbourne and Honorary Freemen, Honorary Aldermen and Past Mayors of the 
Borough of Eastbourne please contact the Mayor's Personal Assistant (telephone 
415020) 

Page 391



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Summary and Explanation
	2 Articles of the Constitution
	3a Contents
	3b Council and committees
	3c Leader, Cabinet and Cabinet Members
	part 3 (Responsibilty for Functions) (Section C2 - Cabinet)
	part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) (Section C3 - Cabinet Members)

	3d Scheme of delegations
	3e Councillors
	3f Mayor
	4a Council Procedure Rules
	Section A
	COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES
	CONTENTS
	1.	ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL
	1.1	Timing

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Eastbourne Borough Council 

Constitution 
 

(published: Wednesday, 03 April 2024) 
 

 

 

 

The following are sections of the Constitution: 
  
1 Summary and Explanation   

  
2 Articles of the Constitution   

  
 (a) Contents   

  
4 Council and committees   

  
5 Leader, Cabinet and Cabinet Members   

  
6 Scheme of delegations   

  
7 Councillors   

  
8 Mayor   

  
 (a) Council Procedure Rules   

  
 (b) Access to information rules   

  
 (c) Budget and Policy Framework   

  
 (d) Cabinet Procedure   

  
 (e) Scrutiny Procedure Rules   

  
10 Appointments   

  
 (a) Financial Procedure Rules   

  
11 Contract Procedure Rules   

  
12 Officer Employment Procedure Rules   

  
13 Press and Public Procedure   

  
14 Petitions Scheme   

  



 

15 General Principles   
  

 (a) Members' Code of Conduct   
  

 (b) Officers' Code of Conduct   
  

16 Probity in Planning - A local code of practice   
  

 (a) Protocol for Member / Officer Relations   
  

17 Complaints against Councillors   
  

18 Code of Corporate Governance   
  

19 Members' Allowance Scheme   
  

20 Structure and Memberships   
 

 

For any further queries regarding the Constitution please contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

